
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SPECIAL SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Evangeli 
Brian Gordon 
 

Anne Hutton 
Ross Houston 
Brian Salinger 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
Sury Khatri 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Adult Social Care and Health - Caring for Our Future White Paper; 
Draft Care and Support Bill; and Funding Reform  
 

1 - 10 

7.   Adult Social Care and Health Annual Complaints Report 2011/12  
 

11 - 50 

8.   Ofsted Inspections of Schools  
 

51 - 62 

9.   Members' Visits to Children's Homes and Young People's Hostels 
- Options Paper  
 

63 - 70 

10.   Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

71 - 80 

11.   Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2012/13  
 

81 - 90 

12.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 

 

13.   Members' Visits to Barnet's Children's Homes and Young People's 
Hostels  
 

91 - 110 

14.   Statutory Regulation 33 - Officer visits to Barnet's Children's 
Homes  

111 - 152 



 
    

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Special Safeguarding Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Date 24 September 2012 

Subject Adult Social Care and Health – Caring 
for Our Future White Paper; Draft Care 
and Support Bill; and Funding Reform 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults 

Summary This report describes the main points from the three 
key adult social care policy documents; Caring for 
Our Future the white paper; the draft Care and 
Support Bill; and the Government’s interim statement 
on funding reform for Adult Social Care. All three 
documents were published in July 2012.   The report 
sets out the implications for Barnet and outlines work 
required to manage the implementation of the new 
requirements arising from the White Paper and 
legislation.  

 

 
Officer Contributors Dawn Wakeling, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 

and Health 

Helen Coombes, Head of Transformation, Adult 
Social Care and Health 

Kerry Anne-Smith, Head of Finance (Children’s and 
Adults), Deputy Chief Executives Service 

Mathew Kendall, Assistant Director Transformation 
and Resources, Adult Social Care and Health  

Kate Kennally, Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health / Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

Function of N/A 

Enclosures N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Dawn Wakeling, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 
and Health, dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk   
020 8359 4290 

 

2



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 The Committee note the contents of the report and consider the impact of this 

new national policy framework on Barnet Council’s Adult Social Care function. 
 
1.2 The Committee endorse the establishment of a dedicated programme of work 

that will analyse the impact of the new framework and implement a series of 
actions to ensure that Barnet Council can meet its new responsibilities 
successfully 

 
1.3 The Committee note the indicative resource implications arising from the new 

framework and note that further work is to be done to develop a detailed 
resource model and mitigation plan for consideration by the relevant decision 
making body. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The draft Corporate Plan responsibility of ‘Sharing Opportunities and Sharing 

Responsibilities’; accords with the underpinning principles set out in the Whit
[...]
 to 
be less complex and easier to apply for practitioners within the council, their 
legal advisers and, in the case of legal challenges, the Courts. 

 
 
8.   CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 The scope of Overview and Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, 

Article 6 of the Constitution. 
 
8.2 The terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Committees are in the Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution).  The Safeguarding 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has within its terms of reference the 
following responsibility: 

• To scrutinise the provision of Adult Social Care services (including those 
who have physical disabilities, sensory impairment, learning disabilities, 
mental health needs or other special needs) to ensure that residents are 
safeguarded and supported to lead as independent lives as possible in 
their own homes. 

• To scrutinise the Council and its partners in the discharge of statutory 
duties in relation to safeguarding. 

 
 

6



 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 In July 2012, the government published the following key documents: 
 

• Caring for Our Future: Reforming Care and Support (White Paper) 

• The draft Care and Support Bill 

• Caring for Our Future: progress report on funding reform  
 

9.2 The White Paper, Caring for our Future, describes a vision of a new role for 
local authority adult social care. In the new system, the local authority 
becomes a system leader as opposed to a provider of care management and 
service provision reflecting the direction of the council.  Councils are expected 
to concentrate on needs assessment, supporting social capital, promoting 
Direct Payments, information and advice and market development. The Care 
and Support Bill is in pre-legislative scrutiny and will be introduced to 
Parliament in 2013 

 
9.3 The strategic and business plans of Adult Social Care and Health are in line 

with many of the White Paper themes. The Directorate is already working on 
promoting
[...]
 although the level and nature of these services is 
not prescribed. This will have implications for many councils who have 
reduced or cut these type of services as part of their response to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review funding reductions 

 
9.9.2 There will be a duty in law for the first time to inform users about rights to 

direct payments (DPs) and what needs could be met by DPs. This, like the 
new right to a personal budget, is in effect an update of the legal framework to 
reflect current best practice. 

 
9.9.3 There will be a duty to open up council community buildings for local use, as 

part of the DoH drive to promote social capital and prevention. This has 
synergy with work already being carried out by the council to map community 
assets.  

 
9.9.4 Local authorities will be required to take on the leadership role in situations of 

social care provider failure, such as the recent situation with Southern Cross. 
More details of this will be published and council duties will be set out in 
legislation 

 
9.9.5 Commissioning home care “by the minute” is to be banned.  
 
9.9.6 There will be a duty to ensure that adult social care and housing work together 

effectively in the area of adaptations and home repairs. 
 
9.9.7 There will be a duty to promote diversity and quality in care and support 

provision. 
 
9.9.8 There will be a duty to promote the integration of services. 
 
9.10  Safeguarding  
 The draft Care and Support Bill sets out a continued leadership role for 

councils in adult safeguarding.  Adult Safeguarding Boards will become 
statutory bodies, in the same way as Children’s boards, with a defined core 
membership of the Council, NHS and Police.  The council will be required to 
publish an annual strategic plan which is a new requirement, and an annual 
report, which it already does. The council will have a legal duty to make 
safeguarding enquiries or ask others to do so. Previously, the council role in 
adult safeguarding wa
[...]
quired under statutory 
regulations, to report annually to the relevant Council 
committee on adult social care complaints and to compile 
an annual report. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee make comments and /or 

recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Adults on the contents of the Annual 
Complaints Report. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of the Scrutiny 

is reflective of the council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The Corporate Plan 2012/13 has the following priorities relevant to the work of 

Adult Social Care and Health:-  
 
Better services with less money: 

• Safeguarding vulnerable adults 

• Ensure our support services effectively serve the organisation through high 
quality, high value services  
 

Sharing opportunities and sharing responsibilities: 

• Support residents to live healthy and independent lives 

• Promote personalisation of services and enhance quality of life for adult 
social service users. 

 
A successful London Suburb 

• Ensure a positive experience of care and support for carers 
 

3.3 Listening and acting on customer feedback is essential to achieving these 
priorities.  It also enables us to monitor our progress and focus on key areas to 
improve customer experience in relation to Adult Social Care and Health.   

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The quality of services is assured by regular monitoring as part of the procedures 

for internal control within Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
4.2 Advocacy support is available to complainants to assist them in making their 

complaint and all staff are advised to promote the use of advocates.  All public 
information booklets also promote the use of advocates. Advocacy services are 
commissioned through a contract with Barnet Centre for Independent Living, who 
has sub-contra
[...]
 
consult with service users and carers on any planned service changes to ensure 
they feel engaged in the process. 

 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 Adult Social Care and Health is required to operate a statutory complaints 

procedure under the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Services 
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and the Local Authority Social Services 
and National Health Service Complaints (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2009. 

 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 The scope of Overview and Scrutiny committees is contained within Part 2, Article 

6 of the Constitution.  
 
8.2 The Terms of Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees are in the 

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution).   
 
8.3 The Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee has within its terms of 

reference responsibility: 
 
 “To scrutinise the provision of adult social care services (including those who have 

physical disabilities, sensory impairment, learning disabilities, mental health needs 
or other special needs) to ensure that residents are safeguarded and supported to 
lead as independent lives as possible in their own homes.” 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 In discharging their responsibility to scrutinise the provision of adult social care 

services, the Committee are requested to consider the Annual Complaints Report 
2011/2012 for Adult Social Care and Health, as attached as Appendix A to this 
report, and make appropriate comments to the Cabinet Member for Adults. 

 
9.2 The report includes information on the statutory social care complaints procedure, 

statistical information over a 3-year period for compliments and complaints 
(including corporate complaints), the LGO role in social care, LGO complaints and 
enquiries, complaints managed by Contractors, learning from complaints and 
embedding the learning and the outcome of the complaint user survey. 

 
9.3 For the second time in three years more compla
[...]
 Reports 2011 - 2012 

Page 4 

1. Introduction  

This report provides information on complaints and representations for Barnet Adult 
Social Care and Health for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 dealt with 
through the statutory social care complaints procedure and corporate complaints 
procedure.

1.1 Background 

Adult Social Care and Health is required under statutory regulations, to report 
annually to the relevant Council committee on adult social care complaints.  
Adult Social Care and Health is required to operate a separate statutory complaints 
and representations procedure in accordance with the Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Services Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and 
the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2009 (hereby referred to as ‘the Regulations’) 
and the Health and Social Care Act 2003.  Any complaint which does not fall under 
these requirements will be considered under the council’s corporate complaints 
procedure.

2. Adult Social Care and Health complaints procedure 

Since 1 April 2009 complaints have been assessed in terms of their seriousness and 
how likely the issue is to recur, so that appropriate and proportionate action can be 
taken in response.  This is in line with the Department of Health’s Guidance 
‘Listening, Responding, Improving’, where complaints are considered as low, 
moderate or high risk.  Barnet Adult Social Care and Health then assigns low and 
moderate risk complaints as ‘Straightforward’ and high risk complaints as ‘Serious 
and/or Complex’.  A complaint can be re-assigned if new information arises during 
the investigation process. 

Straightforward Complaints (Low or Moderate risk) - Local resolution
When a complaint is assessed as straightforward, it is dealt with by a member of staff 
and/or line manager in the team providing the services, within 20 working days with 
the aim of achieving resolution.  Wher
[...]
             Annual Complaints Reports 2011 - 2012 

Page 15 

Table 3g: 2011/12 - Complaints by service area and period received 

Service Area Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total % of 
Total

Enablement and Rehabilitation 3 6 9 8 26 26% 

Older People and Long Term 
Conditions

1 2 1 7 11 11% 

Learning Disabilities 6 5 6 3 20 20% 

Mental Health 5 0 4 4 13 13% 

Strategic Commissioning 0 1 2 3 6 6% 

Transformation and Resources 5 5 5 9 24 24% 

Total 20 19 27 34 100 100% 

Table 3g: Complaints recorded in 2011/ 2012 by service area and period received 

In Transformation and Resources, 16 complaints were received regarding the 
implementation of the Fairer Contributions policy. The complaints were from service 
users, carers and/or their representatives who were against the financial assessment 
process i.e. the policy, being charged, the amount they were being charged, and/or 
inconsistent charges - e.g. being charged for commissioned hours not actual hours 
and the delay in completing the assessment process; 7 complaints related to no or 
unsatisfactory response to previous communications, and 1 related to staff conduct 
(attitude and perceived behaviour).

h. Complaints by subject category  
Table 3h below provides a breakdown of complaints recorded in Adult Social Care 
and Health from 1 April 2011 to 31March 2012 by complaint subject and gives a 
comparison to the previous two years. 

31



London Borough of Barnet | Adult Social Care and Health                     Annual Complaints Reports 2011 - 2012 

Page 16 

Table 3h: Complaints by subject category 

Category 
No. of 

Complaints
2009/10

% of 
Complaints

2009/10

No. of 
Complaints

2010/11

% of 
Complaints

2010/11

No. of 
Complaints

2011/12

% of 
Complaints

2011/12

Assessment 
process

17 23.3% - - - -

Assessment 
delay

- - 6 6.8% 4 4%

Assessment 
disagreement

- - 22 25% 8 8%

Assessment 
request

- - 1 1.1% - -

Conduct of staff 26 35.6%* 11 12.5% 10 10%

Customer care 2 2.7% - - - -

External
service 

[...]
e whole complaint is being captured and 
addressed in the response letters. 

Question 7 
How easy was it to understand the response to 

your complaint? 

Very easy 10 42%

Fairly easy 6 25%

Fairly difficult 2 8%

Very difficult 5 21%

Blank 1 4%

Total 24 100% 

Over 65% of participants that took part in the survey said it was easy to understand the 
response to their complaint and that is probably because all responses are in plain English.

Question 8 
Have we done all we said we would do? 

Yes 10 42%

No 10 42%

Blank 4 16%

Total 24 100% 

50% of participants said the department did not do all it said it would do.

The Complaints and Representations Manager will monitor this through receipt of the 
completed Complaints Recording Form (Action Plan and Feedback Form) and regular 
discussions with investigating managers.

Page 33 
49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Mick Quigley, Assistant Director, Children’s Service 

Chris Skinner, Learning Network Inspector, Central Network. 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A – Outcomes of Ofsted inspections 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Mick Quigley, Assistant Director, Children’s Service. Tel: 0208 
359 6350: mick.quigley@barnet.gov.uk 

Chris Skinner, Learning Network Inspector, Children’s Service. Tel: 0208 359 7748: 
chris.skinner@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 

Meeting Special Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 24 September 2012 

Subject Ofsted Inspections of Schools 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families and the Director of Children’s Services 

Summary This report outlines recent and forthcoming changes to the Ofsted 
inspection of schools framework and the response of the 
Children’s Service in terms of assisting schools in preparing for 
inspections and the outcomes of inspections for Barnet schools. 

AGENDA ITE
[...]
 do not have a CRB check or have 
not been able to co-ordinate visits amongst themselves.   
 

9.26 Initially it was envisaged that Members would undertake unannounced visits to children’s 
homes and young people’s hostels.  On occasion, Members have attended premises and 
residents have been off-site.  Consequently, suggested best times to visit were introduced.  
The introduction of such an arrangement could remove the benefit of unannounced visits as 
staff at homes and hostels may have an opportunity to prepare the accommodation and 
brief the residents.   
 

9.27 The Committee considered the information set out above and some outline options at their 
meeting on 10th September 2012.  The Committee were unable to reach a decision 
regarding which option(s) to adopt and requested that the options be revised and re-
presented to the special meeting taking place on 24th September 2012.   

 
Options 

 
9.28 Options to the Committee to discuss are as follows: 

 
a) Retain current arrangements, subject to clarification on officer support arrangements 
 and all Committee Members having valid CRB checks. 
 
b) Option a), but reduce frequency of visits (e.g. every four months, bi-annually or 

annually). 
 
c) Discuss with the Corporate Parenting Advisory Group (CPAG) the feasibility of the 

Panel taking over responsibility for Member Visits, with findings reported to the 
Committee at regular intervals. 

 
d) Consider alternative arrangements for Members to engage with young people 

placed in children’s homes and young people’s hostels (e.g. a one-off forum meeting 
or other arrangement) to ensure that issues of concern can be raised and 
subsequently addressed by officers and the home / hostel. 

 
e) Consider alternative means of quality assurance, such as:  

i) Detailed officer monitoring reports to the Committee (or CPAG) on all matters set 
out in Regulations 33 and 34 (frequency to be determined); and/or 

69



 

ii) Detailed monitoring reports to the C
[...]
an to assist in 

identifying areas of future scrutiny work, particularly focussing on areas where scrutiny 
can add value in the decision making process (pre-decision scrutiny). 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



75



76



77



78



79



80



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix – Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2012/13 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager,               
020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 

Meeting Special Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

Date 24 September 2012 

Subject Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines the Committee’s work programme for 2012/13. 

AGENDA ITEM 11

81



 

1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2012/13 

work programme of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Appendix). 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1    The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective   
 of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2     The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1      In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to  

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and    
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

• The 
[...]
t is Restricted



108

This page is intentionally left blank



109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



110

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



114

This page is intentionally left blank



115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



124

This page is intentionally left blank



125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



132

This page is intentionally left blank



133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



138

This page is intentionally left blank



139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



146

This page is intentionally left blank



147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



152

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Adult Social Care and Health - Caring for Our Future White Paper; Draft Care and Support Bill; and Funding Reform
	7 Adult Social Care and Health Annual Complaint Report 2011/12
	Appendix

	8 Ofsted Inspections of Schools
	9 Members' Visits to Children's Homes and Young People's Hostels - Options Paper
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Appendix

	11 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2012/13
	Appendix

	13 Members' Visits to Barnet's Children's Homes and Young People's Hostels
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	14 Statutory Regulation 33 - Officer visits to Barnet's Children's Homes
	Appendix (i)
	Appendix (ii)
	Appendix (iii)
	Appendix (iv)
	Appendix (v)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
24 September 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 

  

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Anthony Finn  
(In place of Kate Salinger) 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Ansuya Sodha  
(In place of Ross Houston) 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Sachin Rajput – Cabinet Member for Adults 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 

Councillor Kate Salinger 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The Committee noted that the minutes of the scheduled meeting which had taken place 
on 10th September 2012 would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 
12th December 2012. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 

• Councillor Kate Salinger who was substituted for by Councillor Anthony Finn; and 

• Councillor Ross Houston who was substituted for by Councillor Ansuya Sodha. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 



 

2 

 
During consideration of the following item, Councillor Slocombe entered the meeting at 
7.10pm and Councillor Gordon entered the meeting at 7.18pm. 
 
 

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH - CARING FOR OUR FUTURE WHITE 
PAPER; DRAFT CARE AND SUPPORT BILL; AND FUNDING REFORM  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults, Councillor Sachin Rajput, and the Deputy Director of 
Adult Social Care, Dawn Wakeling, presented a report which detailed the key issues 
arising from the three key adult social care policy documents: Caring for Our Future 
White Paper; the draft Care and Support Bill; and the Government’s interim statement on 
funding reform for Adult Social Care.  The report set out the implications for Barnet and 
outlined the work required to manage the implementation of the new requirements 
arising from the White Paper and legislation.  The Committee were requested to note the 
content of the reports, endorse the establishment of a dedicated programme of work to 
analyse the impact and note the indicative resource requirements arising. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Council had estimated the possible take-up and 
financial impact of deferred payments.  The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care advised 
the Committee that Central Government may fund the scheme, but at this stage it was 
unclear what the financial provisions would be. 
 
The Committee welcomed the new rights of carers to have assessments and noted that 
the implications of this could potentially be significant for the authority.   
 
The Committee highlighted the importance of supporting people to continue to live in 
their own homes and noted that this had increased significantly over the last two 
decades.  The increased use of Telecare to support people living at homes was 
welcomed by Members.   
 
Members noted that the Estates Management Strategy would need to align with the 
requirement to open up council owned community buildings for local use.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the content of the report, endorse the proposed 

programme of work and note the resource requirements. 
 
2. The Committee note the importance of carers (including young carers) in 

supporting the older population in the future  
 
3. Officers be requested to circulate the report of the Scrutiny Working Group 

on Young Carers in Barnet to Committee Members to inform the debate on the 
item being considered at the 12 December 2012 meeting on Carers Support. 

 
4. The Committee requested that Officers clarify whether War Widows Pensions 

and Restitution Payments were taken into account when determining 
eligibility for Adult Social Care Services in the Fairer Contributions Policy. 

 
5. Officers be requested to forward details of the council’s Asset Register to the 

Committee Members. 
 



 

3 

 
7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care presented 
the Adult Social Care and Health Annual Complaints Report for 2011/12.  Adult Social 
Care and Health are required under statutory regulations to report annually to the 
relevant Council committee on adult social care complaints and to compile an annual 
report.   
 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care advised the Committee that the Annual 
Complaints Report was used as a quality assurance framework which assisted in 
identifying training needs for staff and addressing more systematic issues. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults highlighted that the ‘Quality of Service’ categorisation 
was too wide.  He added that there was an underrepresentation from Black and Ethnic 
Minority Groups which the council were trying to understand through the establishment of 
Expert Through Experience Groups.   
 
The Committee noted that the increase in the number of complaints could be attributed 
to the implementation of improved complaints procedures and the implementation of the 
Fairer Contributions Policy.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
During consideration of the item above, Councillor Zubairi left the meeting at 8.09pm. 
 

8. OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF SCHOOLS  
 
The Learning Network Inspector (Central Network), Chris Skinner, presented a report 
which outlined recent changes to the Ofsted inspection of schools framework and the 
response of the Children’s Service in terms of assisting schools in preparing for 
inspections and the outcomes of inspections for Barnet schools. 
 

The Committee noted that the there had been significant changes to the schools 
inspection framework, with revised arrangements implemented from September 2012.  
Members were informed that with each new inspection framework, the bar had been 
raised making it more difficult to achieve the top rating.  The Committee were also 
advised that there were an increasing number of academies and free schools in the 
borough which were outside of local authority control.    
 

The Committee questioned how the performance of local authority schools compared to 
private schools.  Officers reported that this data was not available and that like for like 
comparisons were difficult.   
 

Officers clarified that where schools obtained an ‘outstanding’ Ofsted rating, they would 
be inspected much less frequently than schools that were given a rating of ’good’ or 
‘requires improvement.’ Schools judged to be inadequate would either be judged to have 
‘serious weaknesses’ or put into ‘special measures.’  These schools would receive 
regular monitoring visits from Ofsted. It was noted that Ofsted undertook interim (desk-
top) reviews and if there was a drop in standards, a change of head teacher or the 
school converted to academy status (in outstanding schools), then this could trigger an 
Ofsted inspection. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the report. 



 

4 

 
9. MEMBERS' VISITS TO CHILDREN'S HOMES AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HOSTELS 

- OPTIONS PAPER  
 
Members deferred consideration of the item. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to enable Officers to 
discuss options for Member Visits with the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel 
and for the report to be re-presented to the 12 December 2012 meeting. 
 
 

10. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Cabinet Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

11. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the 2012/13 municipal year as set 
out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 

12. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 12A of the Act (as amended):  

 
                                                                                    Exemption category 
 
Members’ Visits to Barnet’s Children’s Homes                1 and 2 
 
Statutory Officer visits                                                        1 and 2 
 
 

13. MEMBERS' VISITS TO BARNET'S CHILDREN'S HOMES AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
HOSTELS  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted. 
 
 
During consideration of the following item, Councillor Slocombe left the meeting at 
8.56pm. 
 



 

5 

 
14. STATUTORY REGULATION 33 - OFFICER VISITS TO BARNET'S CHILDREN'S 

HOMES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


